
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

Download the agenda from our website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 17 June 2020  

 

Agenda 
 

This meeting is not open to the public 

 
Meeting: Otterpool Park Working Group 

Date: 25 June 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Virtual Zoom Meeting 

  

To: Working Group members - Councillors Gary Fuller, 
Michelle Keutenius, Jim Martin, David Monk (Chairman), 
Terence Mullard and David Wimble and all other Councillors. 
 
 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020. 

 
4.   Design Code 

 
 Presentation by consultants Tibbalds to describe work on the Otterpool 

Park Design Code to date, followed by workshop discussion.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Otterpool Park Working Group 
 
Held at: Vitual Zoom Meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 4 June 2020 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Jim Martin, David Monk 

(Chairman), Terence Mullard and David Wimble 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Michelle Keutenius 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Adrian 
Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), Andy Jarrett 
(Chief Strategic Development Officer), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Dave Shore 
(Strategic Development Projects Manager), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Wallace (Masterplanning Project Manager) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Tim Prater, Ian Meyers, Lesley Whybrow and 

Connor McConville 
 
Chris Wheaton and Robert White (Quod) and Tim Mitford-
Slade (Strutt and Parker) 
 

 
 

25. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May were submitted and approved. 
 

27. Housing 
 
Chris Wheaton and Robert White, Quod presented members with an overview 
of the updated draft Otterpool Park Housing Strategy, as summarised below. An 
initial housing strategy was submitted in February 2019 as part of the outline 
planning application. A number of key areas for refinement were highlighted by 
the local planning authority and these are reflected in the updated document.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Otterpool Park Working Group - 4 June 2020 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 

 Approach – research and surveys are the best way to identify needs and 
a way forward. 

 Local Needs – meeting the needs of local residents directly affected by 
the development. A housing needs survey was carried out through the 6 
parishes nearest to the site. This involved face to face interviews with 
513 local residents. Results of which clearly defined a need 
predominantly for housing and not flats, private sale or rent element and 
with an element of affordable housing. 

 On-site demand – meeting the needs of key workers such as doctors, 
teachers and shop workers to be able to live and work on the site. Based 
on the Economic Strategy there is a need for a mixture of unit sizes to 
accommodate all with varying incomes and again should be affordable. 

 Supporting and growing the Local Economy – meeting the needs of local 
businesses, together with attracting new businesses to the site. A survey 
of 600 local businesses is being carried out. Internet connectivity is 
critical for not only businesses but those home working too. 

 Wider affordable need – meeting local needs on the site and wider area 
of the district. Based on analysis including 2017 Strategic Housing 
Market Association (SHMA) which is a core document underpinning the 
core strategy, household incomes data, census data, housing waiting 
lists and home choice survey. Clearly there is a need to focus on 
intermediate homes to ensure a mixed and balanced community. 

 Market demand – meeting the need for market homes based on a review 
of data and comparable schemes. A diverse mix of homes will ensure 
residents can stay for life if they so wish, providing a stable environment, 
diverse housing and affordability. 

 Cumulative mix – looking at the supply of housing, ensuring it is 
delivered, sustainable and affordable within the site but reviewing 
continuously as progress is made. 

 Delivery – section 106 agreement requirements are met with overall 
proportion of affordable homes in each phase, mix of units, allocation 
process and ongoing monitoring as detailed phases are fixed with a local 
survey at each phase. 

 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 Source of the data presented. 

 Engaging with more people across the District and outside of the 
development site. 

 Communicating the project to residents regularly. 

 Further statistics on housing allocations. 

 Transparency. 

 Jobs and how they are reflected in the development – clarity of numbers 
is requested. Further information on employment will be provided to 
members following the meeting. 

 
It was agreed that future reports presented to the working group would contain 
as much detail and context as possible for members to discuss. 

Page 2Page 6



Otterpool Park Working Group - 4 June 2020 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
It was also agreed that when practicable press releases will be made to update 
residents on progress. 
 
Tim Mitford-Slade, Strutt and Parker will provide a written update to members 
following the meeting. 
 

Page 3Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Otterpool Park Working Group 
 
Held at: Virtual Zoom Meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 25 June 2020 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Michelle Keutenius, Jim Martin, 

David Monk (Chairman) and Terence Mullard 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Jarrett (Chief Strategic Development Officer), John 

Bunnett (Development Director), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Julia Wallace 
(Masterplanning Project Manager) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Evelyn Wong and Sue Rowlands, Tibbalds Planning and 

Urban Design Ltd 
 
Councillors Nicola Keen, Lesley Whybrow, Ms Susan 
Carey, Douglas Wade, Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar, Mrs 
Jenny Hollingsbee, John Wing, Tim Prater, John Collier, 
Patricia Rolfe, David Godfrey, Ray Field, Rebecca Shoob, 
Philip Martin and Ann Berry 
 

 
 

28. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020 were approved and 
electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Design Code 
 
Julia Wallace, Masterplanning Project Manager introduced the item informing 
members that the Design Code is an important tool which will be a rolling guide 
for the Otterpool design. It is a unique opportunity for the Council as the 
landowner and planning authority to get it right.  



Otterpool Park Working Group - 25 June 2020 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
The work around the Design Code will take place in stages, the first on the 
strategic code with the other phases to follow. 
 
Sue Rowlands and Evelyn Wong, Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design Ltd 
presented members with the following: 
 

 what makes a good Design Code – design quality, co-ordinated 
development, streets and site-wide issues. All of which form a tool for 
developers and officers. 

 examples of what works and what doesn’t work – Northstowe and 
Chilmington Green 

 key lessons on what works well within these examples and what can be 
taken from them. 

 
The importance of this design code is that it has clear instructions, clear and 
concise information through design, colour and tables and not too wordy. 
 
Comments related to the design code were answered by Tibbalds; several 
comments noted below related to wider matters associated with the planning 
application and will be for the planning committee to consider.  
 
Members commented on the following: 
 

 Will the code adapt to changes along the way in respect of climate 
change issues, heating/energy efficiencies and be flexible to make the 
necessary changes and not set things in stone at the start. 

 Transport links with the M20  

 Railway station on site. 

 Look at other sites which are already completed for inspiration and ideas 
ie Kingshill, Poundbury. 

 Net Zero Carbon – must be made clear from the start. Members noted 
that the best sustainable standards should be met following specialist 
advice which is being sought. A briefing note will be presented to 
members in due course. 

 Need to ensure that the local community needs are met ie medical, 
schools, roads and skyline. 

 Need to achieve a sustainable development. 

 Bio-diversity – achieve and encourage as much as possible within the 
site. Produce a strategy for how this can be delivered. 

 House designs – good local models, materials and design. Farrells have 
undertaken a study into local building designing which will be referred to 
in the design code. 

 

Sue Rowlands advised members that there are 4 steps to develop a Design 
Code: 
 

1. Develop character 
2. Develop rules 



Otterpool Park Working Group - 25 June 2020 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

3. Test the rules 
4. Produce the final Design Code. 

 
Within these 4 steps officers will look at the topography of the site, 
characteristics of the site, heritage features, transport links, flora and fauna, 
housing and what is the public face of Otterpool.  
 
Officers must look closely at the transport links already there and how they will 
become part of the development, particularly in respect of the A20 which is 
already heavily used. Creating a network of streets, not only for cars but cyclists 
and pedestrians alike. 
 
Additional comments made by members as follows: 
 

 Community engagement – must continue throughout the process 

 Wetlands – as above must provide this  

 Railway station – a positive to the site  

 Ancient woodland/Roman villa – keep sight of heritage already there 

 Infrastructure/digital infrastructure/housing waiting lists 

 Employment land within the site – this will be covered through each 
stage of the design 

 Attractive environment to live and work in 

 Energy Strategy – identified ground source heat pumps important for 
Otterpool Park 

 

The next steps: 
 

1. Finalise the Design Code structure. 
2. Tibbalds to produce a draft Code for members and officers to discuss 

through a number of workshops. (September) 
3. Update the draft Code in consultation with officers which will then form 

the final strategic design and phase 1 detailed code. (End of the year) 
 


